Sensitivity Analysis Tables for Sensitive Instruments, According to Changes in Market Elements as at December 31, 2008:

Sensitivity to Interest Rates

Sensitive Instruments Profit (loss) from changes

Fair value
As at

Dec-31-08

Profit (loss) from changes

Interest
rise
10%

Interest rise
5%

Interest
decrease
5%

Interest
decrease
10%

In NIS thousands

Series 1 Debentures (16) (8) (7,537) 8 16
Series 2 Debentures (1,866) (937) (155,637) 947 1,903
Series 3 Debentures (3,979) (2,005) (195,959) 2,037 4,105
Series 4 Debentures (3,956) (1,990) (269,078) 2,013 4,050
Other liabilities (134) (57) (31,359) 68 136
Long-term loans and capital
notes - granted 212 106 49,355 (106) (213)

The fair value of the loans is based on a calculation of the present value of the cash flows, according to the generally-accepted interest rate on
loans with similar characteristics (4.5% in 2008).

Regarding the terms of the debentures and other liabilities � See Note 8 to the financial statements

Regarding long-term loans and capital notes granted � See Note 4 to the financial statements

Sensitivity of �-linked instruments to changes in the(euro)exchange rate

Sensitive Instruments Profit (loss) from changes

Fair value as
at

Dec-31-08

Profit (loss) from changes

Rise in �
10%

Rise in �
5%

Decrease in
�

5%
Decrease in �

10%

In NIS thousands

Cash and cash equivalents 268 134 2,681 (134) (268)
Designated deposits 12,575 6,287 125,747 (6,287) (12,575)
Other Accounts Receivable 321 160 3,206 (160) (321)
Supplier engagement
transaction - Alstom (92) (46) (922) 46 92
Other Accounts Payable (2,397) (1,198) (23,969) 1,198 2,397
PUT options - - (836) (2,088) (3,412)

Edgar Filing: Hadera Paper Ltd - Form 6-K

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION 21

Sensitivity of �-linked instruments to changes in the(euro)exchange rate

NIS- � forward transaction 12,293 6,996 1,304 (3,599) (8,896)

19

Sensitivity to the US Dollar Exchange Rate

Sensitive Instruments Profit (loss) from changes

Fair value as
at

Dec-31-08

Profit (loss) from changes

Revaluation
of $
10%

Revaluation of
$
5%

Devaluation
of $
10%

Devaluation of
$
5%

In NIS thousands

Cash and cash equivalents 233 116 2,327 (116) (233)
Other Accounts Receivable 1,472 736 14,722 (736) (1,472)
Accounts Payable (3,246) (1,623) (32,549) 1,623 3,246

Other accounts receivable reflect primarily short-term customer debts.

Capital note � See Note 4d to the financial statements.

Accounts payable reflect primarily short-term liabilities to suppliers.

20

Edgar Filing: Hadera Paper Ltd - Form 6-K

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION 22

Sensitivity Analysis Tables for Sensitive Instruments, According to Changes in Market Elements as at December 31, 2007:

Sensitivity to Interest Rates

Sensitive Instruments Profit (loss) from changes

Fair value
As at

Dec-31-07

Profit (loss) from changes

Interest
rise
10%

Interest rise
5%

Interest
decrease
5%

Interest
decrease
10%

In NIS thousands

Series 1 Debentures (54) (27) (14,336) 27 54
Series 2 Debentures (2,370) (1,191) (191,537) 1,203 2,417
Other liabilities (121) (60) (31,510) 61 122
Long-term loans and capital
notes - granted 186 93 48,644 (188) (94)

The fair value of the loans is based on a calculation of the present value of the cash flows, according to the generally-accepted interest rate on
loans with similar characteristics (4% in 2007).

Regarding the terms of the debentures and other liabilities � See Note 8 to the financial statements

Regarding long-term loans and capital notes granted �See Note 4 to the financial statements

Sensitivity of � -linked instruments to changes in the � exchange rate

Sensitive Instruments Profit (loss) from changes

Fair value as
at

Dec-31-07

Profit (loss) from changes

Rise in �
10%

Rise in �
5%

Decrease in
(euro)
5%

Decrease in �
10%

In NIS thousands

NIS- � forward transaction (6,038) (4,028) (994) 3,741 8,439

See Note 12a to the financial statements.

Sensitivity to the US Dollar Exchange Rate

Sensitive Instruments Profit (loss) from changes

Fair value as
at

Dec-31-07

Profit (loss) from changes

Revaluation
of $
10%

Revaluation of
$
5%

Devaluation
of $
10%

Devaluation of
$
5%

In NIS thousands

Other Accounts Receivable 1,272 636 12,720 (636) (1,272)
Capital note 242 121 2,421 (121) (242)
Accounts Payable (1,036) (518) (10,363) 518 1,036

Edgar Filing: Hadera Paper Ltd - Form 6-K

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION 23

Other accounts receivable reflect primarily short-term customer debts.

Capital note � See Note 4d to the financial statements.

Accounts payable reflect primarily short-term liabilities to suppliers.

21

Edgar Filing: Hadera Paper Ltd - Form 6-K

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION 24

Linkage Base Report

Below are the balance sheet items, according to linkage bases, as at December 31, 2008:

NIS millions Unlinked CPI-linked

In foreign
currency, or
linked thereto
(primarily
US$) � -linked

Non-Monetary
Items Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 8.1 2.3 2.7 13.1